

No. 21-12314

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida (No. 4:18-cv-00137)
(Hon. Mark E. Walker, Chief Judge)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE EN BANC BRIEF OF EVERYTOWN
FOR GUN SAFETY SUPPORT FUND AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Janet Carter
William J. Taylor, Jr.
Eleuthera O. Sa
Everytown Law
450 Lexington Avenue, P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10163
(646) 324-8174
jcarter@everytown.org

Sana S. Mesiya
Everytown Law
P.O. Box 14780
Washington, DC 20044

August 30, 2024

No. 21-12314

National Rifle Association of America, Inc., et al. v. Commissioner, Florida Department of Law Enforcement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. Reconstruction-Era Evidence Is Critically Important to the Historical Inquiry, Regardless of Which Era Is the Primary Focus5

II. If this Court Chooses To Resolve the Time Period Question, the Proper Focus Is the Reconstruction Era, Not the Founding Era..... 12

III. This Court Should Consider Historical Context in Evaluating Florida’s Age Restriction.....21

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023), <i>vacated sub nom. Antonyuk v. James</i> , No. 23-910, 2024 WL 3259671 (U.S. July 2, 2024)..... | 13, 14, 24, 25 |
| <i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , --- F.4th ---, No. 21-1255, 2024 WL 3666180 (4th Cir. Aug. 6, 2024) (en banc), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 24-203 (U.S. Aug. 23, 2024) | 22, 23 |
| <i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022) | 25 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) | 20 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 3, 4, 5, 6, 12 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) | 24 |
| <i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) | 16 |
| <i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 14, 17 |
| <i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019) | 16 |
| <i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) | 14 |
| <i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 705 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (S.D. Cal. 2023)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)..... | 2, 10 |
| <i>Kipke v. Moore</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3d 638 (D. Md. 2023) | 15 |

Kipke v. Moore,
 No. 1:23-cv-01293, 2024 WL 3638025 (D. Md. Aug. 2, 2024), *appeal docketed*, No. 24-1799 (4th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024) 15

LaFave v. Cnty. of Fairfax,
 No. 1:23-cv-01605, 2024 WL 3928883 (E.D. Va. Aug. 23, 2024)
 7, 13, 15, 21, 25

Lara v. Comm’r Pennsylvania State Police,
 91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024), *petition for cert. filed*, No. 24-93 (U.S. July 30, 2024). 15

McCullen v. Coakley,
 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 23

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 4, 13

Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty.,
 680 F. Supp. 3d 567 (D. Md. 2023), *appeal docketed*, No. 23-1719 (4th Cir. July 10, 2023) 14

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bondi,
 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir.), *reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated*, 72 F.4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2023) 4, 5, 9, 12, 13, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23

Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan,
 564 U.S. 117 (2011) 9, 20

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
 597 U.S. 1 (2022) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 14, 16, 19, 20, 25

Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Kerr,
 95 F.4th 152 (4th Cir. 2024) 13

Ramos v. Louisiana,
 590 U.S. 83 (2020) 16, 20

Rupp v. Bonta,
 No. 8:17-cv-00746, 2024 WL 1142061 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2024), *appeal docketed*,
 No. 24-2583 (9th Cir. Apr. 24, 2024) 15, 16

Timbs v. Indiana,
 586 U.S. 146 (2019) 20

United States v. Greeno,
 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 14

United States v. Jackson,
110 F.4th 1120 (8th Cir. 2024) 10

United States v. Meyer,
No. 4:22-cr-10012, 2023 WL 3318492 (S.D. Fla. May 9, 2023) 19, 20

United States v. Perez-Garcia,
96 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2024) 10

United States v. Rahimi,
144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024) 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 16, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25

United States v. Rowson,
652 F. Supp. 3d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) 25

We the Patriots, Inc. v. Lujan Grisham,
697 F. Supp. 3d 1222 (D.N.M. 2023), *appeal docketed*, No. 23-2166 (10th Cir. Oct. 20, 2023) 15

Worth v. Jacobson,
108 F.4th 677 (8th Cir. 2024) 15

Statutes and Rules

Fla. Stat. § 790.065(13) 1, 2

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction* (1998) 19, 20

Brief for Independent Institute As Amicus Curiae, *New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen*, No. 20-843 (U.S. July 20, 2021) 7

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine*, 13 Charleston L. Rev. 205 (2018) 7

Evan D. Bernick, *Fourteenth Amendment Confrontation*, 51 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (2022).... 17

Josh Blackman & Ilya Shapiro, *Keeping Pandora’s Box Sealed: Privileges or Immunities, the Constitution in 2020, and Properly Extending the Right to Keep and Bear Arms to the States*, 8 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2010)..... 17, 18

Kurt T. Lash, *Re-Speaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation* (Jan. 15, 2021), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3766917 (now published at 97 Ind. L.J. 1439) 19, 20

Kurt T. Lash, *Respeaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation*, 97 Ind. L.J. 1439 (2022)..... 18

Megan Walsh & Saul Cornell, *Age Restrictions and the Right to Keep and Bear Arms, 1791-1868*, 108 Minn. L. Rev. 3049 (2024) 11, 22

Michael B. Rappaport, *Originalism and Regulatory Takings: Why the Fifth Amendment May Not Protect Against Regulatory Takings, But the Fourteenth Amendment May*, 45 San Diego L. Rev. 729 (2008)..... 17

Patrick J. Charles, *Armed in America: A History of Gun Violence from Colonial Militias to Concealed Carry* (2018) 22

Put Down That Pistol, Monongahela Valley Republican, Jul. 1, 1880 22

Stephen A. Siegel, *Injunctions for Defamation, Juries, and the Clarifying Lens of 1868*, 56 Buff. L. Rev. 655 (2008)..... 17

Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, *Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?*, 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7 (2008) 17

The News This Morning, New-York Tribune, Aug. 23, 1884 22

Transcript of Oral Argument, *New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen*, No. 20-843 (U.S. Nov. 3, 2021) 17

W.H. Kennedy, *Carrying Concealed Weapons*, New-York Tribune, Jul. 26, 1884 22
